PURCHASING ITEM .
% FOR 1. Agendg.ltem Number:

COUNCIL AGENDA 2. Council Meeting Date:

Chandier - Arizona

TO: MAYOR & COUNCIL 3. Date Prepared: September 6, 2011

THROUGH: CITY MANAGER 4. Requesting Department: Transportation &
Development

5. SUBJECT: Approve Contract Change Order No. 1 to Nesbitt Contracting Co., Inc. for Airport Boulevard
Realignment, Project No. Al0805-401, for a scope reduction and value engineering deductive amount of
$100,638.48, and a new contract amount of $2,916,691.04.

6. RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that Council approve Contract Change Order No. 1 to Nesbitt
Contracting Co., Inc. for Airport Boulevard Realignment, Project No. Al0805-401, for a scope reduction and
value engineering deductive amount of $100,638.48, and a new contract amount of $2,916,691.04.

7. BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: The Airport Boulevard Realignment Project was bid with construction
phases. The original engineer's estimate for completion of all phases was $4,084,168.23 and staff had
anticipated that only Phase 1 of the project would be funded. However, the low bid for all phases was
$3,017,329.52 and it was decided to proceed with both Phase 1 and Phase 2 of this project. On April 4,
2011 Council approved the contract with Nesbitt Contracting Co., Inc. for the realignment of Airport
Boulevard in the amount of $3,017,329.52.

The approval of both phases of the project necessitated some redesign work by Salt River Project (SRP) to
accommodate electrical conduit needed for Phase 2. The additional costs for the SRP work increased the
overall project budget above the available funding level. Staff worked to identify reductions in scope and
value engineering items that would reduce the construction contract award enough to facilitate the costs for
the SRP work. The scope reductions and value engineering changes will reduce the contract award by
$100,638.48 and staff intends to use these savings to fund the additional SRP work valued at $91,306.

8. EVALUATION: Through careful elimination of original contract bid items and analysis of added line item
prices, staff agrees this deductive amount is accurate.

9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Cost: NA

Savings: $100,638.48

Long Term Costs: N/A

Fund Source:
Acct. No.: Fund Name: Program Name: CIP Funded: Amount:
411.3310.0.6517.8ST639 GO BONDS Airport Boulevard Realignment FYO07/08 $100,638.48

10. PROPOSED MOTION: Move that Council approve Contract Change Order No. 1 to Nesbitt
Contracting Co., Inc. for Airport Boulevard Realignment, Project No. Al0805-401, for a scope reduction and
value engineering deductive amount of $100,638.48, and a new contract amount of $2,916,691.04.

ATTACHMENTS: Location Map, Change Order No. 1

APPROVALS / )
11. Requesting D€ t 13. Department Head
Daniel W. Cook, Trdnsportation Manager R.J. Zeder, Ytansportation & Development Director

12. City Engineer ' 14. City Manager

Sheina Hughes, City Engineer Rich Dlugas, City Manager




% AIRPORT BLVD REALIGNMENT

PROJ NO. Al0805 -
Chandler * Arzons ADOT GRANT NO. E7S86 oS! o
- 1 =

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

ES

MEMO NO. CA12-043

B sk |
/] PHASE 2

-------

KN (WIENGINEER\GENSERV\_ArcMap_SharedWap Requests\Contract AdminiCA12-043 AIRPORT BLVD REALIGNMENT PROJ AIDBOSICA 12-043 mxd) O9/08/2011 Chan®is




Sep. 12 2011 9:58AM No. 0456 P
. CITY OF CHANDLER GHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1
DATE 9/8/11

3

This Change Order Is not valid until signed by hoth the Clty and the Contractor. Signature of the Contractor
indicates agreement herewlith, Including any adjustments in the Contract Price or Contract Time.

PROJECT Airport Bivd Realignment .~ CONTRACTOR Neshitt Contracting Co. Inc.
PROJECT NO. Al0805-401 COSTACCT # :
USER DEPT Transportation & Development NTP DATE 6/6/2011
TO: Neshitt Conlracting Co. Inc,
(CONTRACTOR)

YOU ARE DIRECTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THIS CONTRACT:
{Describe changes in detall and/or reference attached cost breakdown sheet.).

Eliminate the following from the original plans per attachment A: Sidewalk on the north side of the new Airport
Bivd,, fire hydrants from the new allgnment of Airport Blvd., street lights, "J"boxes end conduit from the north
side of new Alrport Blvd. and, In-line water valves from the new water distribution Iine. Add the following:
additional trenching and conduit

THESE CHANGES RESULT IN THE FOLLOWING ADJUSTMENTS OF CONTRACT PRICE AND TIME:

THE ABOVE IS AGREED TO BY:

Nesbitt Contracting Co. Ine. \ e S O8N 9/14/11

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: _ $3,017,329,62

CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE FRIOR TO CHANGE ORDER: $3,017,329.52

(including previous change orders)

NET CHANGE RESULTING FROM THIS CHANGE ORDER: ($100,638.48)

REVISED CONTRACT PRICE INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER: $2,816,691.04

CHANGE ORDER IS % OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: -3.34%

" CONTRACT TIME OR COMPLETION DATE PRIOR TO THIS

CHANGE ORDER (including previous change orders): . ‘ 1213111
DAYS DATE

NET CHANGE RESULTING FROM THIS CHANGE ORDER: 0

: DAYS

REVISED CONTRACT TIME AND COMPLETION DATE: 1213711

DAYS DATE

CONTRACTOR ByrJames L. Nesbitt Date
dsident

+_"CITY OF CHANDLER (Date & Name of Owner Dept. verbal approval): Greg Chenoweth 7/20/2011

For Change Orders of less than $50,000 and 10% of contract price:

Title: ‘ Sighature
Director or Designee By: Date
Or (but not both)

For Change Orders of $60,000 or more, or 10% or more of contract price:

MAYOR Date;
Approved by Counclil on:

Dats Attest: City Clerk ’ Date
Approved as to Form:
City Attorney by: ll)(J/

CHANGE ORDER FORM #22010
Modified 1/31/06

Rev. 2/25/03

e’}

Ve




